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40 Solar Years = 14,609 days     40 Lunar Years with 15 Resets = 14,617 days                                                   
Sabbath Day count from 1/3 of Egyptian Exodus Year to 1/9 of 41st Wilderness Year  =  14,623 days 
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This section deals with accounting  for the manna disappearing one 
month earlier than the full 40 year count, yet still qualifying as a full 
and complete 40 year period of time. 
      Scriptural references for the above statement. 
     Date given for the start of the manna –  2/16/ 1st yr. in the 
wilderness.  Exodus 16:1-36. 
     Date given for the end of the manna ---  1/16/ 41st yr. in the 
wilderness.  Joshua  5:10-12. 
 
 
To understand how this happened will require some additional 
knowledge in, and exposure to the following subjects: 
     #1     A long list of Jubilees showing their Reset cycles and, 
applying the working rules that go with them. 
     #2     Blue Conjunctions.  What they are and what they do. 
 
 
Number #1 

40 Solar Years = 14,609 days     40 Lunar Years with 15 Resets = 14,617 days                                                   
Sabbath Day count from 1/3 of Egyptian Exodus Year to 1/9 of 41st Wilderness Year  =  

14,623 days 



     There are 18 Resets required in each Jubilee before 49-7-10 for it to be valid.  If 
that condition doesn’t happen there is no Jubilee, because you don’t have 50 Moon 
Years by 49/7/10.  
      The 49 year time period that preceded the Jordan crossing not only contained  the 
necessary 18 Resets, but it contained a 19th Reset as well.   When and where can we 
find that condition?  
      A Jubilee that begins with a Reset year and also ends with a Reset year has its last 
reset after 49-7-10 making 19 altogether.  That’s where we find it, and as for the when 
did it happen, was at the year of the Jordan crossing. 
      This was the case at the time.  We can prove that with our “long list” of Jubilees.  
      Now if that happening was also followed by a ‘BLUE CONJUNCTION” then an 
opportunity for a shift from the first conjunction to the second conjunction would be 
present.  And, the effects of that would actually cause an additional 30 day delay 
before the start of the next Jubilee raising it to Reset Cycle 30 .  And: 
     Number #2  
      It was a blue conjunction month as well.  A blue conjunction has two conjunctions 
within the same 30 day period. (Cycle 1 and Cycle 30) 
     The 19th Reset  from the previous 49 years had no where to go except into the Blue 
Conjunction so it shoved the Blue conjunction into its second position. This fact, 
caused by those extra 30 days, ( the 19th Reset) can be  explained simply as the time 
spent in mourning for Moses. (Deut. 34:8) 
      The manna stopped one month early because the forty Wilderness years were 
complete by that date.  It was all done at the correct time by the above facts.  
     Now, since this series of events can be accurately place on the Timeline of Long 
Jubilees, in reverse order it consequently proves what year the Jordan Crossing 
occurred.   
 
 The application of that 19th Reset at that time kicks the Reset count all of the 
way up to Cycle 30 to start the next series of Jubilees.  A Jubilee’s Reset count is 
found by looking at the Reset position for the first year of the Jubilee only.  The First 
Year of each Jubilee thereafter recedes down until it gets to Cycle 1.  Then it starts all 
over again. 
 



 
 

To verify this, see the Long list of Jubilees Resets in 70x7x7 = 3430. 
The above combination of facts is very rare, and very exact.  This combination makes 

it very easy to pin point the year of the Jordan crossing, and Israel’s 
                                               

                                                “New beginning” 
 
 

Chap. 14:1-30

Start Manna     2-16

One month short 
of 40 years    

Explained by 19th Reset

 
Let me show  that concept once more using a different approach. 
The wilderness period lasted for 40 full years exactly for all things except for the manna. But even so it says the 
manna lasted 40 years also.  How could that be?  Look below at the facts. Conditions were such so that 40 years 
completed their full run.  But the Bible says  the manna story, shown below, was one month shy of the 40 years.  



Then this 19th Reset occurred which was followed by a “blue conjunction” period of time delaying things for 30 
more days (seen as mourning for Moses) before the next time period started.  That fact shifted time so that they 
were moved to Cycle 30 (maximum Reset load) for a 30 Reset Cycle Jubilee +/- run to the cross.  That’s all 
God has to give anybody in one fell swoop. This condition and these circumstances all took place through the 
effects of a 19th Reset and  time known as a “blue conjunction”. 
 

 
 

Chap. 14:1-30

Start Manna     2-16

One month short 
of 40 years    

Explained by 19th Reset

 
 



 
 



 
 
     Now I am again going to carefully tie all of this together. 
     How come the 1st Jordan Jubilee year was placed in Reset cycle 30?  Why? 
The preceding Jubilee (49 year period of time) to the Jordan Jubilee crossing year 
started out in Reset Cycle 3 according to the above provided Long Range Jubilee 
Reset Cycle record.  Find that above in the Chart work. (49x7x7=3430) 
 The first year of the Jordan Jubilee system is shown to be in Cycle 30.  It’s also found 
to equal the Roman calendar year of 1243 B.C. Find that.  
That makes the last year (49th) of that preceding Jubilee to be in Reset Cycle 11.  
Point to that. 
  Now then the 10th year of that preceding Jubilee count is given to be in Cycle 23.         
That same year was  also the 1st year of the 40 years in the Wilderness.  As I said, 
that year was in Reset Cycle 23 and is also shown to equal the Roman calendar year 
of 1283 B.C. on the above mentioned Long Range Jubilee Reset Cycle count. (Those 
40 years are edged in green.  Pin point that.  That very same year also started the last 
40 years before the Jordan River crossing year. 
  Jubilees are laid out by comparing Sun Years with Moon Years.  A standard Jubilee 
contains and compares 49 Sun Years with 49 Moon Years plus Resets that make the 
two counting systems balance out. (See my Jubilee Series Part 1).  Part One also 



places 50 straight run Moon years inside of 49 Sun Year.  The reader needs to be 
comfortable with these facts.  
  A normal Jubilee contains 18  Lunar Resets before the 10th day of the 7th month of 
the 49th year.  If it doesn’t have that, then you can’t sound the Trumpet on that day and 
call it 50 years (straight Moon time count).  Therefore it’s not a valid Jubilee!  
 
There has to be 495 months to make 40 full years in moon time. (Wilderness period)  
Read in this fashion:  40x12 months = 480 months plus 15 Reset moons = 495 
moons/months. When you count these months that happened during that time period 
shown above you will only find 494 months, not 495. 
This is the point where we run into a a “blue conjunction”.  A blue conjunction contains 
two Lunar conjunctions within the same 30 day period. If both conjunctions are used 
you will find 19 Resets within a given Jubilee instead of 18.  It can have the effect of 
delaying the start of the next Jubilee by one month.  That’s what happened. 
In the Lunar conjunction tables (furnished below) you will find a blue conjunction.  
 
============================ 1243 BC============================== 
Sun Jan 16  3:44 | Mon Feb 14 12:34 | Tue Mar 15 22:17 | Thu Apr 14  9:25  (01) or  (30) 
    Fri May 13 22:08 | Sun Jun 12 12:44 | Tue Jul 12  4:47 | Wed Aug 10 21:50  
    Fri Sep  9 15:05 | Sun Oct  9  7:26 | Mon Nov  7 21:50 | Wed Dec  7 10:33 
          Add two hours to these given times to match Jerusalem timing. 
 
   If there is no 19th Reset moon you only have 494 moons during that 40 year.  Count 
it and see. Those 495 moons in this story have to be between 2-16-1 (start manna) 
and 1-16-41 (end manna).  The 19th Reset moon gives you that missing month.  And 
that is true only with a “blue conjunction”.  
  The 30 days of mourning for Moses falls precisely on that time period. They didn’t do 
anything but wait until those 30 days were over.  Then when those days were over  
Israel started in again under Joshua. (Joshua 1)  
  How rare is this?  It’s so rare you can use it to actually place the year of the Jordan 
crossing precisely, and along with it all of the rest of the given story facts that we have 
covered. 
  I hope all of this is not to much for you.  Give it time.  Retrace your way through it 
again. 
  
This fact is simply a Law of God  that’s operating out there in nature.  
In this work, I am trying to establish the fact that the manna lasted a full 40 years even 
though the given dates seem to say it was missing one month. 
       Start manna  2-16-1st yr. in Wilderness    End manna 1-16-41 yr. in Wilderness. 
 
How could this happen, and what does this show us? Where did that extra month 
come from?  Also if it did happen, does it happen very often? 
  



The 49th year already had 18 resets before 49-7-10. Moses’ 30 days of mourning 
caused a 30 day delay. 
  There were 18 Resets before the 30 day mourning month. 
The 40 years were up, and at the close of the mourning they were in cycle 30. (blue 
conjunction) 
  Time started for the Jordan Jubilee in cycle 30 Bingo – Manna ended on 1/16 
because the 40 years were at the full.    
  Incidentally the 3rd  year of the 40 Wilderness years was in cycle 30, which was the 
1st year of the Intended entry Exodus Jubilee system.  This Jubilee system preceded 
the Jordan system by 38 years which comprises two 19 year Metonic cycles.  That 
merely means both systems started in the same Reset cycle (Cycle 30). 
 

Cal-Master facts 
 

1283 BC 1/16 May 21  =  1252949 Julian day 
1243 BC 1/16               =  1267537 Julian day 

_____________________________ 
                                            14,589 dayss  
Divided by 29.53 (month)      494 (months) 

                                           +      30 
_____________________________ 
                                             14,619 

 
Divided by 29.53 (month)  =   495 (months) 

 
 

Ingredients of the Time Bomb 
 
Covenant to Abraham 
Conditions and terms 
  If you do your part, at the right  time, I will give you countless people, and all the land 
that you can walk on. 
  If you violate my covenant the land will vomit you out. 
  Go when I say, do what I say, and I will be your God. 
 
Getting on the land. (Land contract) 
Get the others off and get you on. Jubilee rules.  Don’t go on that land if your not going 
to keep the covenant. 
Sabbath day, 7th year, Feast Days, Solar and Lunar Calendar, Resets, Jubilees, 
Commandments. 
Now let’s see how all of this works and what I have to do to get ready for you to occupy 
my Land. 



Cancel debts – Pay all bills (40 years in the Wilderness) WHY?  Rest the Land, 
Release the servants, Cancel debts, and Read the Law out loud. (Moses - 
Deuteronomy) 
Jubilee – clean and unclean time. 
Those 40 years are measured by:  40 Solar years of 365.24219 = 14,609.687 days, 
cross compared by 40 Lunar years of 354.36708 days = 14,174.683 days, plus 15 
Resets moons at 29.53059 days each = 442.95885 days or 14,617.641 days.  Reset 
Cycle must start in Cycle 30.  When this is done you must be lined up at the River to 
cross over on the right precise day.  This paper will look at all of the events that are 
needed and did happen to get Israel to that point in time.  And then, what happened 
when they did get there 
 
 
================================== 1285 BC ====================================== 

Tue Jan  1 16:47 | Thu Jan 31  5:30 | Fri Feb 29 15:55 | Sun Mar 30  0:38  (15) 
Mon Apr 28  8:43 | Tue May 27 17:11 | Thu Jun 26  2:51 | Fri Jul 25 14:07 
Sun Aug 24  2:50 | Mon Sep 22 17:44 | Wed Oct 22  9:52 | Fri Nov 21  3:05 

Sat Dec 20 20:36 
================================== 1284 BC ====================================== 

Mon Jan 19 13:13 | Wed Feb 18  3:41 | Thu Mar 19 16:25 | Sat Apr 18  1:06  (03) 
Sun May 17  9:56 | Mon Jun 15 18:25 | Wed Jul 15  3:21 | Thu Aug 13 13:10 
Sat Sep 12  0:19 | Sun Oct 11 13:02 | Tue Nov 10  4:03 | Wed Dec  9 20:38 

================================== 1283 BC ====================================== 
Fri Jan  8 14:10 | Sun Feb  7  7:31 | Mon Mar  8 23:31 | Wed Apr  7 13:26  (23)  

Fri May  7  2:10 | Sat Jun  5 11:03 | Sun Jul  4 19:58 | Tue Aug  3  4:17 
Wed Sep  1 13:05 | Thu Sep 30 23:02 | Sat Oct 30 11:45 | Mon Nov 29  0:28 

Tue Dec 28 15:12 
================================== 1282 BC ====================================== 

Thu Jan 27  7:30 | Sat Feb 26  0:33 | Sun Mar 27 17:37 | Tue Apr 26  9:42  (12) 
Wed May 25 23:48 | Fri Jun 24 11:21 | Sat Jul 23 20:48 | Mon Aug 22  5:20 
Tue Sep 20 14:01 | Wed Oct 19 23:30 | Fri Nov 18 10:03 | Sat Dec 17 22:46 

================================== 1281 BC ====================================== 
Mon Jan 16 11:29 | Wed Feb 15  1:25 | Thu Mar 15 17:36 | Sat Apr 14 10:58 (30) 

Mon May 14  4:19 | Tue Jun 12 20:11 | Thu Jul 12  8:54 | Fri Aug 10 21:37 
Sun Sep  9  6:23 | Mon Oct  8 15:51 | Wed Nov  7  1:03 | Thu Dec  6 10:29 

================================== 1280 BC ====================================== 
Fri Jan  4 20:31 | Sun Feb  3  7:45 | Mon Mar  4 20:28 | Wed Apr  3 11:42  (19) 

Fri May  3  4:19 | Sat Jun  1 21:37 | Mon Jul  1 14:28 | Wed Jul 31  5:53 
Thu Aug 29 18:36 | Sat Sep 28  7:20 | Sun Oct 27 17:26 | Tue Nov 26  2:35 

Wed Dec 25 11:19 
 

============================ 1243 BC =============================== 
Sun Jan 16  3:44 | Mon Feb 14 12:34 | Tue Mar 15 22:17 | Thu Apr 14  9:25  (01) or  (30) 

Fri May 13 22:08 | Sun Jun 12 12:44 | Tue Jul 12  4:47 | Wed Aug 10 21:50  
Fri Sep  9 15:05 | Sun Oct  9  7:26 | Mon Nov  7 21:50 | Wed Dec  7 10:33 

 



 


